MHNET Region 3 Training Outline

I.          Impact Plus Eligibility Submission.
A. Eligibility Criteria

1. MHNet will utilize the Impact Plus administrative regulation 907 KAR 3:030 to determine a member’s eligibility for the Impact Plus program. 

2. Impact Plus eligibility packets can be located on IMPACT Plus website: http//dbhdid.ky.gov/dbh/impactpluscmforms.asp.

3. Must be signed by a Behavioral Health Professional or a BHP under supervision. 

4. Should be complete and detailed. 

B. Required Timeframes and Targeted Case Management

1. The initial free month of Targeted Case management may be submitted with the eligibility packet. 

2. MHNet will authorize the free month of case management if requested for the month that the eligibility packet is submitted. 

C. Initial STM

1. Per the I+ User’s Manual, the initial STM must occur within 14 days of the notice of approved eligibility.
2. A second STM must be held within 30 calendar days of the date of the initial STM

3. Ongoing STMs must be held at least every 60 calendar days for OP services and every 30 calendar days for TFC, TGR, PHP. 
II. Continued Service Reviews for OP Services
A. MHNet requires that the CSR documentation for OP services is submitted within 14 calendar days of the STM, within 7 days for TGR, TFC, PHP. 
B. Begin dates for  OP services must not exceed 14 calendar days prior the STM, within 7 days for TFC, TGR, PHP.  Service requests may not exceed 14 calendar days after the STM, or exceed 7 days for TGR, TFC, PHP. 
C. MHNet may allow adjustment to end dates to assist providers with coordinating services and matching end dates, for no more than 7 calendar days. This is for the purpose of consistency. 

D. Timeframe exceptions

1. Clinical judgment will be applied when making determinations for circumstances that exceed the timeframes. 

2. For example, if a STM is held early or late d/t vacations, lapses in medical coverage, medical leave, inpatient stays, changes in providers, etc., exceptions may be allowed. 
3. The Progress Report should reflect the explanation for non-adherence to the timeframe requirements. 

E. PHP Service Requests

1. Please note; a maximum of 5 days/50 units of PHP may be requested for the initial request. 

2. A maximum of 10 days/100 units may be requested after the initial request. 

3. The CSR must be submitted every 2 weeks, multiple submissions may be requested from a single STM as STM must be held every 30 days. 

                 F.  Fax Transmittals and Proof of Submission

                                  1.  Should a fax be sent and not received within the required 

                                       timeframe, a fax transmittal must be sent with the submission to                   

                                       document attempted compliance with timeframe guidelines. 

2. Should additional information be requested by an MHNET case manager, or should changes be required to documents within the CSR, the original fax transmission will be considered as within the required timeframe guidelines.

III. Continued Service Reviews for TGR, TFC, and PHP services. 

A.  MHNet requires that the CSR documentation is submitted within 7 calendar days of the STM. 

B. Begin dates for services must not exceed 7 calendar days prior the STM.

C. Service requests may not exceed 7 calendar days after the STM.

D. Timeframe exceptions

1. Clinical judgment will be applied when making determinations for circumstances that exceed the timeframes. 

2. For example, if a STM is held early or late d/t vacations, lapses in medical coverage, medical leave, inpatient stays, changes in providers, etc., exceptions may be allowed. 

3. The Progress Report should reflect the explanation for non-adherence to the timeframe requirement

IV. Request for Additional Units (Crisis Units) for Already Approved Service Periods

A. A STM is not necessary to request Crisis Units, DBHDID has stated that the crisis action plan serves the purpose of a STM and no additional team meeting is necessary. 

B. Over use of units should be due to a crisis situation

C. Providers will need to submit a RFS for the crisis units, CL, PR indicating the nature of the crisis and how the crisis action plan was implemented. 
V. Adding a Service to the Care Plan/Changing Provider/Changing CP
A. A STM must be held to request the addition of a service to the CP. 
1. If a service was not discussed as indicated in the PR or placed tentatively on the CP at the time of the STM, then a new STM must be held to add the service. 

2. Otherwise, a RFS may be submitted. 

B. If the client changes to a Service Coordinator from a DIFFERENT agency, a new STM is required. 

C. If a client changes to a new Service Coordinator from the SAME agency, a new STM is NOT required. 

D. If a client changes to a new BHP within the SAME agency, a new STM is not required. 

E. If the client changes to a BHP from a new agency, a new STM IS required to add provider. 

VI. Evaluating Care Plans

A. Intensity of Services

1. The I+ program is designed to be a short term, intense program of treatment for children who are at imminent risk of removal from their homes. As the program is intended to be a 6 month program, service intensity should reflect this. 

2. It is expected that the services provided will be intensive and enable the client to progress within the 6 month timeframe. 

3. Care Plans reflecting minimal service provision will be closely examined for adequacy to meet client treatment goals, an effectively written plan will promote behavioral changes within 90 days of treatment and should move a client toward discharge to a LLOC within a 6 month timeframe. 
B. Services

1. The clinical appropriateness of services provided will be closely reviewed. 

2. It is expected that the services provided will reflect the clinical need of the client. 

a. For example, if a client is having severe acting out behaviors in the home and the caregivers are struggling with behavior management, intensive collateral therapy would be expected. 

b. It would not be clinically appropriate for a client with these behaviors to only be seen in the school setting with minimal family involvement. 
VII. Transitional Services

A. Best practice guidelines regarding the transition of services will be considered when I+ cases are sent to the medical director for review. 
1. In most cases, MHNet will recommend a 30-60 day transitional period  to allow for coordination of services and transition to a LLOC. 

2. The medical director will make decisions regarding authorization of services. 
B. Regarding cases where transition to a LLOC has been recommended to  the Service Coordinator

1. If transition to a LLOC has been discussed and recommended by MHNet with the I+ SC prior to the referral to the medical director, a transitional period may not be authorized. 

2. The medical director will make the decision regarding authorization of services. 

VIII. MHNet Case Manager Contacts

A. MHNet has a team of 3 OP/I+ case managers to assist with issues regarding CSR faxes, prior authorizations, general I+ questions. 

Andrea Grigsby (320-8334), Susan Downs (320-8325), Marianne Saint 9320-8599) 1-888-604-6106, option 2/4/1
B. Please contact Cathy Jones, OP Clinical Supervisor with any issues requiring a supervisor’s consideration. 502-719-8552.
